

23-804-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

40 DAYS FOR LIFE, A NONPROFIT CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, WHITE PLAINS 40
DAYS FOR LIFE, AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, OKSANA
HULINSKY, AND REGINA JOY CREARY MOLINELLI

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

JANE DOE, SALLY ROE,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,

Defendant-Appellee,

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY, TERRANCE RAYNOR, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE WESTCHESTER
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, NEW ROCHELLE POLICE
DEPARTMENT, CITY OF WHITE PLAINS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, GEORGE
LATIMER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

For continuation of Amicus Appearance See Inside Cover

New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, by:

JESSICA PERRY
GABRIELLA LARIOS
KATHARINE ES BODDE
MOLLY K. BIKLEN
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
jperry@nyclu.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: November 13, 2023
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND COMPLIANCE	ii
WITH RULE 29(a)(4)(E).....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Chapter 425 is Content-Neutral and Ensures Reproductive Access and Ample Room for Protest.....	4
A. Chapter 425 is a Content-Neutral Regulation and Intermediate Scrutiny Applies.....	5
B. Chapter 425 is Narrowly Tailored to Bar No More Speech Than Necessary to Ensure Reproductive Access.	9
II. The Follow-and-Harass Provision in Chapter 425 is Constitutional.	14
A. Chapter 425’s Follow-and-Harass Provision is Clearly Defined in Accordance with New York Penal Law § 240.26(3).....	17
B. New York Courts Interpret the Term “Harass” Narrowly in Related Criminal Harassment Statutes So as Not to Implicate Protected Speech.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases..... Pages(s)

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 10

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)10

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)5

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker, 680 F.3d 194
(2d Cir. 2012)..... 17, 20

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....9, 13

Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk, 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....17, 20

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....8, 12, 13, 23

Jaegly v. Couch, 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006).....20

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....5, 11

Matter of Martin v. Flynn, 133 A.D.3d 1369 (4th Dep’t 2015)21

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....10, 24

Melendez v. City of New York, 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021).....19

New York by James v. Griep, 11 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2021)22, 23

New York v. Griep, 991 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021), *reh'g granted and opinion vacated sub nom. People v. Griep*, 997 F.3d 1258 (2d Cir. 2021).....22

People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989).....25, 26

People v. Feliciano, No. 01-147, 2002 WL 338123
(N.Y. App. Term Feb. 26, 2002)27

People v. Golb, 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)26

People v. Richards, 22 Misc. 3d 798 (Crim. Ct. 2008).....21, 23

People v. Shack, 86 N.Y.2d 529 (1995)21, 22

People v. Stuart, 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)21

People v. Valerio, 60 N.Y.2d 669 (1983)21

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)5

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997)4, 11

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)19

United States v. Farhane, 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)17

United States v. Weslin, 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1988)1, 8, 9, 12

VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Tn. of Berlin, 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010).....19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....5

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....27

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 248.....*passim*

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2599-aa (McKinney 2019).....12, 13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 10-1001, 10-1003.....2, 4, 24

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.2525, 27

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.26(3).....*passim*

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30(1)(a)26

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 240.70-240.732, 4

Reproductive Health Care Facilities Access Act, Local Law No. 309-2023
 (as amended by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, Aug. 10,
 2023)8

Other Authorities

Bailey Hosfelt, *Three Pro-Lifers Arrested After Infiltrating White Plains Abortion Clinic*, Examiner News (Dec. 3, 2021), <https://www.theexaminernews.com/three-pro-lifers-arrested-after-infiltrating-white-plains-abortion-clinic/>7

Nat'l Abortion Federation, *2022 Violence & Disruption Statistics* (2022), <https://prochoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2022-VD-Report-FINAL.pdf>8

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Recent Cases on Violence Against Reproductive Health Care Providers* (May 30, 2023), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/recent-cases-violence-against-reproductive-health-care-providers>.....8
